MAYOR William A. Lane DEPUTY MAYOR Jan Lieson COUNCIL MEMBERS William Crowther **Bob Willmarth** John T. Bailey Mark Boss Larry Hughes

CITY HALL 2285 MINTON ROAD WEST MELBOURNE, FL 32904-4928



CITY MANAGER Mark K. Ryan CITY CLERK Janice E. Daniels, CMC CITY ATTORNEY T.M. Barlow, Jr.

http://www.westmelbourne.org email:info@westmelbourne.org

> Phone: (407) 727-7700 FAX: (407) 768-2390

September 8, 1998

Mr. Bill Talbot, Director **Public Service Commission** 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Resolution No. 98-15

986671. TL

Dear Mr. Talbot:

Enclosed please find a copy of Resolution No. 98-15 opposing the new overlay area code for Brevard County. The City of West Melbourne has adopted this Resolution and urges the Public Service Commission to reconsider the new overlay area code.

On behalf of the Mayor and City Council, I urgently request that the Public Service Commission reconsider the proposed new overlay area code for Brevard County.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Mark K. Ryan

City Manager

Leg Sec vb

Enclosure

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

100 | SEP 14 8

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

RESOLUTION NO. 98-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WEST MELBOURNE, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, OPPOSING THE NEW OVERLAY AREA CODE FOR BREVARD COUNTY AND INFORMING THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF WEST MELBOURNE'S OPPOSITION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

A RESOLUTION opposing the new overlay area code for Brevard County and urging the Public Service Commission to reconsider the new overlay area code.

WHEREAS, this new area code would include the area served by area code 561; and

WHEREAS, the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners approved the request of a single new area code for the entire County; and

WHEREAS, the preference of the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners is to have area code 407.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST MELBOURNE, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1.

The City Council of the City of West Melbourne is opposed to the proposed new overlay area code for Brevard County.

Section 2.

The City Council of the City of West Melbourne urges the Public Service Commission to reconsider the proposed new overlay area code.

Section 3.

The City Clerk of the City of West Melbourne is hereby directed to transmit copies of this Resolution to the Public Service Commission, the Brevard County Board of County Commissioners, and the Brevard County Delegation Committee.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST MELBOURNE, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, THIS ______ DAY OF _______, 1998.

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK, CMC